1.

Known Descendants of
Jacob Alford b.1781 NC

This is a work in progress. It is known to be incomplete and probably contains some error. Please
use it accordingly. Generations six - eight were removed to protect the privacy of the living.

Jacob Alford #5179 b. about 1781, Franklin Co., NC, (son of John Alford #5167 and Chloe Pope

#5177) m. Milberry ""Milbre™ Gray #5183, b. about 1779, North Carolina, d. after 1860, Meridian,
Lauderdale Co., MS. Jacob died 1838, Lauderdale Co., MS.

"John Alford, eldest son of Julius and Lucy Alfor, is shown as a tithable in his father's family in
Bute Co., N.C. in 1771, indicating his birth as prior to 1755 (probably about 1750), and seems to
have died in Greene Co., Ala. after 1830 (he is apparently the aged man, aged 70-80, shown in the
family of his son, Abraham Alford, in Greene Co., Ala. in the Census of 1830). John Alford and
Chloe his wife deeded land in Bute Co., N.C. April 12, 1775 (Bute Co., D.B. 5, p. 285), . . . John
Alford had at least one son, Abraham Alford, to whom he deeded land in Franklin Co. in 1820 (D.B.
20, p. 75), and to whose children, Fenner, Kelly, Rebecca, Henderson, Hilliard and John H. Alford,
John Alford, Sr. acknowledged deeds of gift at the Franklin Co. Courtin March, 1821. The last
appearence of John and Abraham Alford in Franklin Co., N.C. was in 1826 when Abraham Alford
gave a power of attorney to Hardy W. Tharpe to secure a slave who had escaped from John Alford,
Sr. (Franklin Co., D.B. 25, p. 119). John and Abraham Alford must have moved almost at once to
Greene Co., Ala., where Abraham was deeded land in 1827, and John was apparently living in
Abraham's family, aged 70-80, in 1830. Other sons of John Alford were apparently John Alford,
Jr.., Jacob Alford and Thomas Alford . ..", Mrs. John Bennett Boddie, HISTORICAL SOUTHERN
FAMILIES, VOL XII" pp. 60-62

Peggy Schuster who has done considerable research on this branch of the family reports "they" think
Gray Sanderford was son of Milberry's sister. "They" say they migrated with the wagon train of
Carpenters, Tutts, Rices, Denton, Richardsons, Sanderfords, etal from NC to Alabama in the 1820's
and to Mississippi in the 1830's. Jacob later moved to Pine Springs Community of Lauderdale Co.,
MS.

Jacob's estate, (final settlement March 1844 - copies to Lynn Shelley for AAFA library)
administered by Littleberry Bains (son-in-law) and showing Milbra as the widow, listed the heirs
and legatees in the following order (some annotations by Peggy Schuster): Richard B. Tutt - wife
Marino Alford Wilson G. Tutt - wife Armina Alford Littleberry Baines - wife Pennia Alford
William McLemore - wife Mary Alford - (1) Samuel Fortson Walter Welsh - wife Roena Alford -
(1) William Miller ? James Brown - wife Nancy Alford - (1) James D. Fox ? Julas Alford Sherod H.
Alford John C. Alford James G. Alford

Jacob bought 40 acres, SE 1/4 of Se 1/4 section 9, Oct 1836, pat. 1841 Melva Alford sold land to
James G. Alford Dec 23 1846, E 1/2 NE 1/4 Sec 9

An unidentified "genealogy" sent by Peggy Schuster shows a son Owen Alford who was in the 1840
Lauderdale Co. Census. No good reason to make him a part of this family at this time.

Sent by Peggy Schuster photocopied from Pauline Jone Gandrud's Greene Co., AL Records, Vol 94,



p 82-83: Greene Co. Book 21, Part 1, p 170. June Term 1853 BYRNE, ADM'R versus McDOW
Appeal from Chancery Court of Mobile

Bill filed by WILLIAM L. MCDOW, the appellee to enjoin a certain action at law instituted against
him by the appellant, WILLIAM BYRNE, as administrator of JOSIAH THOMAS, deceased.

One JACOB ALFORD, as principal, and one ACHILLES EDWARDS, surety, made their Joint note
to one JOSIAH THOMAS for sum of $2875 payable on 1 Jan. 1836. Said makers of note were then
residents of Greene Co. and said THOMAS a resident of the State of Va. Said THOMAS brought
suit on note on 12 July 1838 in U.S. Court for Southern District of Ala. against said ALFORD and
EDWARDS.

While suit was pending against said EDWARDS and before judgement was rendered, he departed
this life, leaving a will naming therein on TASKER his executor.

[No further mention of ALFORD etc.]

Milberry: She and son Sherrod H. were enumerated together in 1850 Lauderdale Co. MS. She and L.
H. [probably should be S. H.] Alford were enumerated together in 1860 Lauderdale Co. MS with
daughter Roena & husband Walter Welch.

Children:

2. i John C. Alford #15243 b. about 1801, North Carolina, d. before 1860. Rod Bush
showed him as John W. and married to Luanna W. Rodden. They are subject of another
branch - See JOH801GA. Jacob's estate records, researched by Peggy Schuster shows
him as John C.

+ 3. i Julius Alford #5186 b. about 1803.
4. iii - William Alford #15244 b. about 1806, North Carolina.
+ 5. iv. Mary Alford #5187 b. 1807.
6. v Roena Alford #15245 b. about 1807, North Carolina, m. (1) Aug 18 1827, in Greene

Co., AL, William Miller #23738, m. (2) Walter Welsh #23739, b. 1812, Vermont,
occupation Mechanic. First husband is from marriage records and second from father's
estate records. Not certain it was the same "Roena/Roina™ for both husbands. Wm
Millier marriage from Pauline Gandruel: Greene Co. p. 67 She and Walter Welch
enumerated in 1860 Lauderdale Co.

7.  vi Lydia Alford #15246 b. before 1812, North Carolina, m. Dec 31 1828, in Greene Co.,
MS, Riley Higginbotham #23740, b. Sep 22 1793, Madison Co., GA, d. after 1850,
Caddo Parish, LA. Lydiawas not listed among heirs & legatees in Jacob's estate
records as researched by Peggy Schuster. AAFA source Rod Bush GEDCOM citing
Earl Higginbotham's "Descendants of Moses and Frances
Riley: Lydia and spouse from Rod Bush who cited a Higginbotham source.

+ 8.  vii Pennina Alford #15247 b. before 1814.

9.  viii Sherrod H. Alford #5188 b. about 1816, North Carolina.

10. ix Marino Alford #15248 b. about 1816, North Carolina, m. Richard B. Tutt #23736, d.
1840-50, Kemper Co., MS. Birthdate not certain. She was not named in census but
assumed to be one of two females born about this time. Name and spouse from father's
estate records.

11. x Nancy Alford #23741 b. about 1817, m. (1) Sep 8 1836, in Greene Co., AL, James D.
Fox #23743, m. (2) James Brown #23742. James Brown, husband of Nancy Alford,
was listed among the heirs & legatees in Jacob's estate records. A Nancy Alford

2



married James D. Fox as shown, but we do not know it it was the same Nancy Alford.
12.  xi Armina Alford #15249 b. about 1818, North Carolina, m. Wilson G. Tutt #23737.
Birthdate not certain. She was not named in census but assumed to be one of two
females born about this time. Name and spouse from father's estate records.
+ 13. xii James Gray Alford, Sr. #5189 b. about 1822.

Second Generation

Julius Alford #5186 (1.Jacob) b. about 1803, Franklin Co., NC, m. 1825, in NC, Sarah
Sanderford #5191, b. 1809, Franklin Co., NC, d. after 1892, Lauderdale Co., MS. Julius died
1860's, Lauderdale Co., MS. Biography of son Warren says the family moved to Lauderdale Co.
MS in 1836 and that Julius was killed by a falling tree. Moved from NC to Alabama in 1826

CENSUS: 1850, Southern Township, Lauderdale Co.. Julius 47 NC, Sarah 41 NC, Harriet F. AL,
Jacob A. 15 AL, Emely C. 14 MS, Milbra L. 10 MS, Armira 8 MS, Sarah F. 4 MS, Mary A. 1 month
MS. Also enumerated in 1850 Lauderdale Co. were his brothers Sherrod H. Alford and James Gray
Alford. His mother was enumerated with Sherrod.

1860. Except for his son, Warren (which see) and his mother Milberry (which see) there was no
evidence of this family in the 1860 Lauderdale Co., census.

Children:
+14. i Warren F. Alford #5195 b. Oct 1 1827.
+ 15. ii Martha Ann Alford #25375 b. Oct 16 1829.
16. iii Harriet F. Alford #5196 b. about 1830, Greene County, AL, m. Mar 12 1861, in

Rankin Co., MS, Henry Myers #5207.
+17. iv Jacob A. Alford #5197 b. about 1835.

18. v Emily C. Alford #5198 b. about 1837, Lauderdale Co., MS.

19. vi Milbra L. Alford #5199 b. about 1840, Lauderdale Co., MS.

20. vii Armira Alford #5200 b. about 1842, Mississippi, m. Feb 23 1868, in Rankin Co., MS,
R. M. Burch #5209.

21. viii Sarah Frances Alford #5201 b. about 1846, Mississippi, m. Feb 19 1872, in Rankin
Co., MS, John Hill #5210.

22. ix Mary A. Alford #5202 b. about 1850, Lauderdale Co., MS, m. Nov 3 1875, in Rankin
Co., MS, J. R. Ellis#5211. Mary was one month old on census day in 1850.

23. x Roanna E. Alford #5203 b. about 1853, Lauderdale Co., MS.

24. xi Charley Alford #5204 b. about 1865, Rankin Co., MS.

Mary Alford #5187 (1.Jacob') b. 1807, Franklin Co., NC, m. (1) Jan 15 1829, in Eutaw, Greene
County, AL, Samuel Higginbotham Fortson #5192, b. Jun 10 1799, Elberton, Elbert Co. GA, d.
1838, Greene County, AL, m. (2) Jul 12 1840, in Meridian, Lauderdale Co., MS, William
McLemore #5193, b. about 1804, South Carolina, d. Feb 1853, Meridian, Lauderdale Co., MS,
buried: McLemore Cem., Meridian, MS. Mary died Aug 27 1857, Meridian, Lauderdale Co., MS,
buried: McLemore Cem., Meridian, MS.
William: He was married previously with 4 children. PAS William's brother Richard McLemore is
considered the "Father of Meridian, MS"

Children by Samuel Higginbotham Fortson:
+25. i Nancy Jane Fortson #15250 b. Abt __ 1829.
+ 26. ii  William George Fortson #15251 b. Abt _ 1833.

3



13.

+ 27. 1ii Joseph Gail Fortson #15252 b. Feb 12 1836.
+ 28. iv Sara Alford Fortson #15253 b. about 1837.
Children by William McLemore:)
29. v John C. McLemore #15254 b. Abt __ 1841, Meridian, Lauderdale Co.,, MS,m.
1861, in Lauderdale Co., MS, Martha Susan Radford #15257, b. Abt 1844,
Kemper Co., MS.
30. vi Ann McLemore #15256 b. Abt 1846, Lauderdale Co., MS,d. 185,
Lauderdale Co., MS.
+ 31. vii Rowena McLemore #15255 b. Abt 1945,

Pennina Alford #15247 (1.Jacob') b. before 1814, North Carolina, m. Dec 11 1830, in Greene Co.,
AL, Littleberry Baines #21580, b. before 1809, North Carolina. Pennina died about 1861-65.
Littleberry: He and his family were in Lauderdale Co., MS in 1860. In 1860 he and his new wife,
Sara, were in Lauderdale Co., TN

Children:
+ 32. i Narcissa Elender Baines #21581 b. Jun 6 1832.
33. ii Leah Baines #23744 b. about 1836.
34. iii Drucillla A. Baines #25414 b. 1838.

35. iv Thomas J. Baines #25415 b. 1841, Lauderdale Co., MS.

36. v Benton Buchanan Baines #25416 b. 1843, Lauderdale Co., MS.
37. vi Malissa Baines #25417 b. 1845, Lauderdale Co., MS.

38. vii Eugenia Frances Baines #25418 b. 1847, Lauderdale Co., MS.

James Gray Alford, Sr. #5189 (1.Jacob') b. about 1822, North Carolina, m. Nov 30 1840, in
Lauderdale Co., MS, Harriett Eliza Barnett #15103, b. about 1825, Alabama, (daughter of John W.
Barnett #15105 and Zilphia Warpole #15104). James died before 1900?.

Census: 1850 Lauderdale Co., MS, page 348, house 324, family 333. James G. 28 NC, Harriet E. 24
AL, Roena 8 MS, John 6 MS, and Ellen 2 MS.

1860 De Witt Co., TX, page 483, house 421, family 421 J. A. 37 NC, Eliza 34 AL, John 16 MS,
Ellin 12 MS, Joseph 6 TX, Mary 4 TX, Georgiana 2 TX and Alice 6 months TX.

1870 not found to date.

June 12 1880 San Saba Co., TX, page 398, house 133, family 135: Jas 58 NC, Eliza 17 TX, Jas. 16
TX. They were also enumerated June 14 1880, same county, page 412, house 92, family 93: James
G. 58 NC, Eliza 18 TX and G. James 16 TX.

Harriett: Peggy Schuster's notes of Dec 7, 2002 (and later) show the married Dec 6 1840.

Children:
+ 39. i Roena Elizabeth Alford #8187 b. Oct 14 1842.
40. ii  John T. Alford #8188 b. Jun 20 1844, Mississippi.
41. iii Amanda T. Alford #25389 b. Jan 24 1846, d. Oct 19 1849.

42. iv Dilphia Ellen Alford #8189 b. Jul 1 1848, Mississippi.

43. v James T, Alford #25388 b. Jan 23 1850, d. Oct 9 1853.

44. vi Joseph D. Alford #14973 b. Mar 23 1854, Texas. WAS IT HIM IN 1900 CHEROKEE
NATION OK CENSUS?

45.  vii Mary O. Alford #14974 b. Jan 29 1856, Texas.

4



46. viii Georgiana Alford #14975 b. Nov 27 1857, Texas.
+ 47. ix Anna Allice Alford #15112 b. Dec 13 1859.
+48. x Eliza Jane Alford #15122 b. Mar 14 1859.
49. xi James Gray Alford, Jr.#14978 b. May 1 1864, Texas, d. Apr 15, buried: Evergreen
Cem., Lowell Cochise Co., AZ.

Third Generation

Warren F. Alford #5195 (3.Julius?, 1.Jacob®) b. Oct 1 1827, Greene County, AL, m. (1) Feb 25
1857, in Demopolis, Marengo Co., AL, Sarah C. Crawford #5205, b. Dec 6 1832, Marengo Co.,
AL, (daughter of Andrew J. Crawford #7234 and . #7235) d. May 18 1872, Lauderdale Co., MS,
buried: Old Marion Cem., Lauderdale Co., MS, m. (2) Jul 8 1873, in Lauderdale Co., MS, Mary
Ellen Parks #5206, b. Feb 1844, Mississippi, (daughter of Benjamin F. Parke #7236 and . #7237)
buried: after 1920. Warren died Jan 5 1892, Lauderdale Co., MS, buried: Old Marion Cem.,
Lauderdale Co., MS. Scan in biographical sketch from page 300 of unidentified source.

He served in 8th MS Inf, CSA. He was deputy sheriff in 1854, Sheriff in 1858 and county treasurer
in 1867.

CENSUS: 1850 23 AL, enumerated with family of Burwell & Elizabeth T. Hamsick. 1860 32 AL as
sheriff and with wife Sarah C. 24 AL. 1870 42 AL fammer, Sarah C. 37 AL, William 9 MS, Anna 7
MS, Alice 6 MS, Lula 4 MS, Joseph 2 MS, unnamed 10 month old (b. July), and a Jack Lowry 15
MS. 1880 52 AL, farmer, M.E. 32 MS, Willie 19 MS, Anna 17 MS, Alice 16 MS, Lula 14 MS,
Joseph 13 MS, Eliza 11 MS, Aleatha 5 MS, Virgie 2 MS, Babe 3 months, MS. 1900 his widow and
family (all b. MS) : Mary E. 56 2/1844 MS, Allie P. 23 9/1876, Virgie C. 21 8/1878, Fannie B. 20
2/1880, M. Ellen 18 6/1881. 1910 his widow Mary E. 66 MS, Virginia 31 MS, Ellina 28 MS. 1920
his widow Mary 76 MS, Virginia, Ellen; enumerated with Fannie Price.
Sarah: Sarah was sister of Andrew Jackson Crawford, a dentist, who married (1) Virginia C. Park(e)
and (2) Rebecca B. White.

Children by Sarah C. Crawford:

50. 1 Fannie C. Alford #15288 b. Jan 18 1858, Mississippi, d. May 28 1860, Mississippi,
buried: Old Marion Cem., Lauderdale Co., MS.

51. ii lda M. Alford #15289 b. Apr 12 1859, Mississippi, d. May 19 1860, Mississippi,
buried: Old Marion Cem., Lauderdale Co., MS.

52. iii William A. Alford #7243 b. 1861, Lauderdale Co., MS.

53. iv Anna Alford #7238 b. 1863, Lauderdale Co., MS, m. Apr 19 1882, in Lauderdale Co.,
MS, Jacob S. Ross #7249.
+ 54. v Alice Alford #7239 b. 1864.
55. vi Lula M. Alford #7240 b. 1866, Lauderdale Co., MS, m. Apr 11 1888, Romeo
Glasscock #7251.
+ 56. vii Joseph Alford #7242 b. May 6 1867.
57. viii Eliza Alford #7241 b. 1869, Lauderdale Co., MS, m. Aug 23 1888, in Lauderdale Co.,
MS, Charles R. Early #7252.
Children by Mary Ellen Parks:)
58. ix Alatha Alford #7244 b. Sep 1876, Lauderdale Co., MS.
59. x Virginia Alford #7245 b. Aug 1878, Lauderdale Co., MS.
60. xi Frances Alford #7246 b. Mar 1880, Lauderdale Co., MS.
61. xii M. Ellen Alford #7247 b. Jun 1881.



15.

17.

25.

26.

62. xiii Infant Alford #7248.

Martha Ann Alford #25375 (3.Julius?, 1.Jacob') b. Oct 16 1829, North Carolina, m. (1) Mar 5
1846, in Lauderdale Co., MS, Robert B. Langston #25376, b. Mar 11 1822, South Carolina, d.
about 1860, Mississippi, m. (2) Oct 16 1862, in Rankin Co., MS, Evans Varner #25382. Martha
died Feb 1909, Mississippi. www.ancestry.com shows her born 1826 but the 1900 census has 1829.
See email, Lynn Shelley, 12/9/2006 Re: Martha Ann Alford, b. 1831 AL.
Evans: Evans had been married previously.

Children by Robert B. Langston:

63. i Mary A. Langston #25377 b. 1847, Mississippi.

64. ii Dicy Jane Langston #25378 b. Dec 28 1849, Mississippi, m. Apr 27 1865, in
Memphis, Shelby Co., TN, Thomas Levi Mullican #25380. Dicy died Dec 22 1930.

65. iii Nancy Langston #25379 b. Feb 8 1851, Mississippi, m. John Smith #25381. Nancy

died Oct 29 1922,

Children by Evans Varner:)
66. iv Julius E. Varner #25383 b. Nov 1867, Mississippi.
67. v Walter W. Varner #25384 b. Sep 1873, Mississippi.

Jacob A. Alford #5197 (3.Julius?, 1.Jacob') b. about 1835, Greene County, AL, m. Feb 26 1862, in
Rankin Co., MS, Sarah Ann Myrick #5208, b. Harrison Co., MS, (daughter of General J. F. Myrick
#23806 and Sarah Ann Hasty #23807). Jacob died Monterey, Rankin Co., MS.

Sarah: After Jacob's death Sarah married John Shields Hill and had 8 more children.

Children:
+ 68. i Harvey Warren Alford #5213 b. Nov 25 1865.
+69. i Julius Floyd Alford #5212 b. Apr 5 1867.
70. iii Sarah Ann Elizabeth Alford #5420 m. Johnny Gilmore #5421.

Nancy Jane Fortson #15250 (5.Mary?, 1.Jacob®) b. Abt 1829, Eutaw, Greene Co., AL, m. Feb 6
1845, in Meridian, Lauderdale Co., MS, James Eli Dawson #15297, b. Abt 1822, d. Aft __ 1857.

Children:
+71. i William Gray Dawson #15298 b. Jan 26 1849.
72. it Samuel Dawson #15299 b. Abt __ 1852, m. Clarrisa Jackson #15301, b. Bef __ 1856.
+ 73. 1ii  James Eli Dawson #15300 b. Oct 31 1854.

William George Fortson #15251 (5.Mary?, 1.Jacob') b. Abt 1833, Eutaw, Greene Co., AL, m.
(1) Jun 2 1858, in ClarkeCo., MS, Elizabeth J. Hunt #23760, b. before 1838, m. (2) before Jun
1860, Julia #23761. William died May 24 1918, Montrose, Jasper Co., MS, buried: Randall
Hill Cem,, Jasper Co., MS. William was a private Co. A 7th Battalion, MS Volunteers
Children by Elizabeth J. Hunt:
74. i Samuel H. Fortson #23762 b. Dec 24 1859, Mississippi, d. Feb 9 1935, Montrose,
Jasper Co., MS, buried: Randall Hill Cem,, Jasper Co., MS. Samuel never married. He
lived for a time in Harrison Co. MS.

75. i William J. Fortson #23763 b. about 1861, DeSoto Parish, LA, d. before 1870,
Mississippi.
+ 76. iii Lena Alford Fortson #23764 b. 1863.

77. v Josephine Fortson #23765 b. May 14 1864, Mississippi, d. Sep 27 1867, Montrose,
Jasper Co., MS, buried: Randall Hill Cem,, Jasper Co., MS.



27.

28.

31.

32.

Joseph Gail Fortson #15252 (5.Mary?, 1.Jacob') b. Feb 12 1836, Eutaw, Greene County, AL, m.
Apr 10 1858, in Collinsville, Lauderdale Co., MS, Sarah Ann Eliza Radford #15302, b. Jul 16
1839, Radfordsville, Perry Co., AL, d. Dec 9 1895, Collinsville, Lauderdale Co., MS, buried:
Martin, Lauderdale Co., MS. Joseph died Apr 6 1907, Collinsville, Lauderdale Co., MS, buried:
Martin, Lauderdale Co., MS.

Sarah: Rod Bush note says GRS CD shows marriage Aug 31 1857 Kemper Co. MS.

Children:
+ 78. i Mary Ann Eliza Fortson #15303 b. Abt __ 1858.
+ 79. 1i  Susan Christian Fortson #15304 b. Jun 12 18509.
80. iii Frances Jane Fortson #15305 b. Aug 2 1860, Daleville, Lauderdale Co., MS, m. Dec

8 1881, in Lauderdale Co., MS, Thomas L. Hand #25386, b. about 1859, Alabama, d.
about 1898, Lauderdale Co., MS. Frances died Oct 6 1925, Lauderdale Co., MS.
CHILDREN LISTED IN ROD BUSH GEDCOM - PAGE 10.

81. iv Joseph William Fortson #15306 b. Mar __ 1863.

82. v Rowena L. "Rennie" Fortson #15307 b. Abt _ 1864,d. 1910, Lauderdale Co.,
MS.

83. vi Samuel Elijah Fortson #15308 b. Feb 28 1866.

84. vii Virginia Bell "*Jennie’ Fortson #15309 b. Apr __ 1869.

85. viii Mittie Fortson #15310 b. Nov 8 1870.

86. ix James Euell Fortson #15311 b. Dec 8 1871.

87. x Hardy Clinton Fortson #15312 b. Apr 11 1872, Daleville, Lauderdale Co., MS, d. Apr
20 1872, Daleville, Lauderdale Co., MS, buried: Collinsville, Lauderdale Co., MS.

88. xi Warren Fortson #15313 b. Jan __ 1873.

89. xii Benjamin R. Fortson #15314 b. Feb 12 1874.

+ 90. xiili Amos Leon Fortson #15315 b. Mar 11 1878.

Sara Alford Fortson #15253 (5.Mary?, 1.Jacob?) b. about 1837, Greene Co., AL, m. about 1849, in
Lauderdale Co., MS, William McLemore, Jr. #23766, b. about 1836, Mississippi, d. about
1858/60, Lauderdale Co., MS. Saradied after 1880, Lauderdale Co., MS.

Children:
91. i William McLemore #23767 b. about 1850, Lauderdale Co., MS.
92. ii Joseph G. McLemore #23768 b. about 1852, Lauderdale Co., MS.
93. iii Martha A. McLemore #23769 b. about 1854, Lauderdale Co., MS.

94. iv Mary E. McLemore #23770 b. about 1855, Lauderdale Co., MS.
95. v George H. W. McLemore #23771 b. about 1858, Lauderdale Co., MS.

Rowena McLemore #15255 (5.Mary?, 1.Jacob') b. Abt 1945, Meridian, Lauderdale Co., MS, m.
Joel Foster #23772, b. about 1840, d. about 1863/65.
Joel: Joel was in the CSA and died in the war.
Children:
96. i John Foster #23773 b. about 1863, Lauderdale Co., MS.

Narcissa Elender Baines #21581 (8.Pennina?, 1.Jacob’) b. Jun 6 1832, m. Jan 1 1846, Bartlette
Hillard ""Hicks™ Bailey #21582, b. Jun 13 1834, Rienzi, Alcorn Co., MS, d. Oct 2 1874, Rienzi,
Alcorn Co., MS. Narcissa died Apr 7 1907.
Bartlette: He might have been born in TN. Conflicting information.
Children:
97. i Lucian Bailey #25412 b. 1846.



39.

47.

48.

98. ii Louisa Bailey #25413 b. 1849. Died young?
99. iii Eliza Bailey #25420 b. 1851.
+ 100. iv Bartlette Hillard ""Tobe' Bailey, Jr. #21583 b. Apr 26 1863.
101. v Littleberry Bailey #25421.
102. vi Alice Bailey #25422.
103. vii Eugene Bailey #25423.
104. viii Unnamed infant girl #25424.

Roena Elizabeth Alford #8187 (13.James?, 1.Jacob') b. Oct 14 1842, Mississippi, m. Aug 9 1857,
in De Witt Co., TX, Benjamin F. Hester #15258, b. Feb 10 1838, North Carolina, d. Jan 25 1912,
buried: Odd Fellows Cem., Burnet, TX. Roena died Dec 10 1890, buried: Odd Fellows Cem.,
Burnet, TX. Data on children from Lynn Shelley email of 9/1/1999, still somewhat tentative.
Source Hester-Alford Bible

Children:
105. i John G. Hester #25390 b. Nov 30 1858.
106. ii Mandanna Hester #25391 b. Feb 18 1861, d. Feb 28 1862.

107. iii  Samuel F. Hester #25393 b. Nov 28 1862.

108. iv Louis Henry Hester #25394 b. May 14 1865, d. Aug 26 1928.

109. v Joseph Hester #25395 b. Mar 17 1868.

110. vi Willie G./W. Hester #25392 b. Oct 30 1872, d. Mar 11 1873. The bible transcription
shows Wille G. Hester in the births and Willie W. Hester in the deaths. Assume itisa
typo and that they are the same person.

111. vii James T. Hester #25396 b. Mar 17 1874.

112. viii Robert H. Hester #25397 b. Aug 17 1877, d. Jul 16 1879.

113. ix Lee Hester #25398 b. Jul 17 1880.

Anna Allice Alford #15112 (13.James?, 1.Jacob') b. Dec 13 1859, Texas, m. Dec 28 1876, in San
Saba Co., TX, J. Mack Brown #15113, b. 1859, Texas.

Children:
114. i John Brown#15114 b. 1878, Texas.
115. ii  Sophia Brown#15115 b. 1879, Texas.
116. iii Ernest Brown #15116 b. DEC 1880, Texas.

+ 117. iv NoraE. Brown #15117 b. MAR 1882.
118. v Myrtle I. Brown #15120 b. SEP 1884, Texas.
119. vi Mark Brown#15121 b. JAN 1893, Texas.

Eliza Jane Alford #15122 (13.James?, 1.Jacob') b. Mar 14 1859, San Saba, San Saba Co., TX, m.
(1) Aug 19 1880, in Lampasas, Co., TX, Joseph W. Hamrick #15124, b. Nov 28 1860, San Saba,
San Saba Co., TX, (son of Burwell L. "Burl™ Hamrick #15126 and Elizabeth Torenda " Belinda"
Barnett #15125) d. Nov 3 1885, San Saba, San Saba Co., TX, m. (2) Richard Graham #15123.
Eliza died Mar 19 1983, Douglas, Cochise Co., AZ, buried: Evergreen Cem., Lowell Cochise Co.,
AZ.
Richard: Graham was killed while working on a railroad crew in Benson, Arizona. Buried in
Benson. Source: Olla Hamrick

Children by Joseph W. Hamrick:
+ 120. 1 James Arthur Hamrick #15135 b. Jul 18 1882.

Children by Richard Graham:)

121. it Ophelia Graham #15127.



54.

56.

68.

+ 122. iii Dolpha Graham #15128 b. Mar 7 1896.
Fourth Generation

Alice Alford #7239 (14.Warren?, 3.Julius?, 1.Jacob') b. 1864, Lauderdale Co., MS, m. Aug 10 1886,
in Lauderdale Co., MS, Z. T. Craven #7250.
Children:
123. i  Anna Craven #25385 b. Jul 6 1889, d. Jan 11 1904, buried: Old Marion Cem.,
Lauderdale Co., MS.

Joseph Alford #7242 (14.Warren?, 3.Julius?, 1.Jacob') b. May 6 1867, Lauderdale Co., MS, m. Jan
7 1892, in Lauderdale Co., MS, Mattie Brown #7253, b. Dec 1875. Joseph died Jun 22 1901,
buried: Old Marion Cem., Lauderdale Co., MS.
Mattie: Mattie O. Farmer 1870-1943 whose first husband was an Alford was buried in Old Marion
Cemetery in Lauderdale Co. Could this be her?
Children:

124. i Clara Alford #7254 b. Aug 1893, Lauderdale Co., MS.

125. ii  Joe Alford #7255 b. Feb 1898, Lauderdale Co., MS.

126. iii  Will Alford #7256 b. May 1900, Lauderdale Co., MS.

Harvey Warren Alford #5213 (17.Jacob?®, 3.Julius?, 1.Jacob') b. Nov 25 1865, Steens Creek,
Rankin Co, MS, occupation farmer & night watchman, m. Dec 20 1895, in Rankin Co., MS, Daisy
Dean Williams #5216, b. Jan 7 1877, Steens Creek, Rankin Co, MS, (daughter of John Cooper
"Sam" Williams #10553 and Mattie Holcomb #10554) d. Sep 31964, Jackson, Hinds Co., MS,
buried: Forest Hill Cemetery, Hinds Co., MS. Harvey died Aug 26 1951, Hinds Co., MS, buried:
Forest Hill Cemetery, Hinds Co., MS. Ruby Heard had Nov 26 1868 for his birth. Julius A. Alford
says his data came from Daisy's Bible.

Some of the information on him and his children/grand children came from a book published on the
Cooper family by Nina Anderson Myers.

Daisy was a foster daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Jeff Taylor of Florence, MS. Ruby Heard had Sep 4
death for Daisy.

Ruby Heard had Dec 19 for their marriage.

Many of the events and much of the activity pertaining to this family took place in the Monterey

Community in Rankin County. Asa night watchman he worked for Buckeye Cotton QOil Mill in

Jackson, MS.
Children:

+ 127. i Minnie Laura Alford #5217 b. Sep 14 1896.

128. it Thomas Jefferson Alford #5218 b. Jun 26 1898, Rankin Co., MS, m. Jul 28 1920, in

Hinds Co., MS, Ora "Ava" Morris #5233, b. Oct 5 1896, d. Mar 3 1989, Jackson,
Hinds Co., MS, buried: Lakewood Memorial Park. Thomas died Nov 1980, Algiers,
Orleans Parish, LA. One source showed his name to be "Taylor" rather than "Thomas".
Julius A. Alford supplies some data.

+ 129. iii  Samuel Darcy Alford #5220 b. Jul 28 1899.

+ 130. iv Jacob Dye ""Foots" Alford #5219 b. Dec 28 1900.

9



69.

71.

131. v Vera Sue Alford #5221 b. May 6 1902, Rankin Co., MS, occupation bank teller, m. (1)
Leonard Haining #5236, occupation Orgill Bro's Hardward, d. Sylva, Jackson County,
North Carolina, buried: Family Cem, Mississippi, m. (2) Berry Franklin King #5240,
m. (3) divorced, Jack Wood #5438. Vera died Aug 31 1984, Highlands, Macon Co.,
NC, buried: Sep 2 1984, Highlands Memorial Park, Highlands, NC. She lived in
Clarksdale, Coahoma County, MS where she worked in bank. Hardware Co. She
moved to Highlands North Carolina where she resided with her nephew Julius A.
Alford, Jr. until her death from a stroke. Her second marriage was to her ex-brother-in-
law.
Leonard: He was first buried in Highlands, Macon County, North Carolina.
Berry: As a widower he became the 2nd husband of Vera Sue Alford.
+ 132. vi Julius Anderson Alford #5222 b. Sep 3 1903.
+ 133. vii Millard Ray Alford #5223 b. Aug 29 1907.
134. viii Vermal Leila Alford #5224 b. May 28 1909, Rankin Co., MS, m. Berry Franklin
King #5240. Vermal died Jul 29 1963, Hinds Co., MS, buried: Forest Hill Cemetery,
Hinds Co., MS.
Berry: As a widower he became the 2nd husband of Vera Sue Alford.
135. ix Glen Campbell Alford #5228 b. May 18 1911, Rankin Co., MS, m. Feb 5 1938, in
Rankin Co., MS, Margaret L. "Emmy"* Coverly #5243, b. Mar 16 1920, d. May 9
1980, Hinds Co., MS, buried: Cedar Lawn Cem., Hinds County, MS. Glen died Dec 10
1973, Hinds Co., MS, buried: Cedar Lawn Cem., Hinds County, MS. Data from Julius
A. Alford and family Bible.
136. x Gordon Keith Alford #5225 b. Mar 15 1914, Rankin Co., MS, ref: 426-07-5001, m.
Ramona Copeland #5241, d. 1938. Gordon died Feb 4 1991, Clarksdale, Coahoma
Co., MS.
137. xi Leath Whitte Alford #5226 b. Mar 15 1914, Rankin Co., MS, d. Mar 15 1914, Rankin
Co., MS.
+ 138. xii Reuben Sutton Alford #5227 b. Jan 31 1916.
+ 139. xiii Marion Herbert Alford #5229 b. Nov 1 1923.

Julius Floyd Alford #5212 (17.Jacob?, 3.Julius?, 1.Jacob®) b. Apr 5 1867, Rankin Co., MS,

occupation farmer, m. (1) Dec 20 1898, in Hinds Co., MS, Susan Taylor Hasty #5214, b. Sep 12

1858, Rankin Co., MS, d. Jul 4 1929, Rankin Co., MS, m. (2) Aug 14 1932, in Rankin Co., MS,

Mary O'Bannon #5215, b. Jul 18 1888, d. Sep 17 1969, Rankin Co., MS, buried: Briar Hill Cem.,

Rankin County, MS. Julius died Dec 301939, Rankin Co., MS, buried: Briar Hill Cem., Rankin

County, MS. His will is recorded in Brandon, Rankin County, MS- Book 3, Page 40.

Susan: She was the widow of William Harvey Hasty. By him she had two sons, one died young.

Mary: She was previously married. Nothing is known about her. Their marriage book P, page 335.
Children by Susan Taylor Hasty:

140. i John Hasty #10582. Referred to as his son in the will of Julius F. Alford. He

apparently adopted the child Susan had by her first marriage.

William Gray Dawson #15298 (25.Nancy?, 5.Mary?, 1.Jacob’) b. Jan 26 1849, Lauderdale Co., MS,
m. Sep 10 1875, in Scott Co., MS, Kelly Caldonia Finley #23745, b. Aug 14 1858, d. Nov 18 1941.
William died Jan 1 1887, Scott Co., MS.
Children:
141. i William Henry Dawson #23747 b. Aug 4 1876, Scott Co., MS, d. Aug 19 1909,
Mississippi.

10



73.

76.

78.

79.

142. it Luther Davis Dawson #23748 b. Jan 12 1879.

143. iii  Brownie Floyd Dawson #23749 b. about 1882, Scott Co., MS.

144. iv Jack Dawson #23750 b. Sep 1884, Scott Co., MS, d. May 6 1958, Leake Co., MS.

145. v  Alexander Carlton Dawson #23751 b. Dec 12 1886, Scott Co., MS, d. May 6 1858,
Leake Co., MS.

James Eli Dawson #15300 (25.Nancy?, 5.Mary?, 1.Jacob®) b. Oct 31 1854, Mississippi, m. Dec 27
1882, in Sumter Co., AL, Marola Nancy Allen #23746, b. Aug 1888, Mississippi. James died Sep
14 1909, Mississippi.

Children:
146. i John Harvey Dawson #23752 b. Dec 24 1883, Mississippi. John never married.
147. ii  Tallee Dawson #23753 b. Mar 31 1886, Mississippi, d. Aug 22 1910, Mississippi.
148. iii Lamar Dawson #23754 b. Dec 8 1887, Mississippi, d. Dec 26 1889, Mississippi.

149. iv Nellie Dawson #23755 b. Jul 7 1889, Mississippi.

150. v Joseph Ponds Dawson #23756 b. Dec 22 1891, Mississippi, d. about 1950. Joseph did
not marry. He was disabled in WWI

151. vi James Nevill Dawson #23757 b. Aug 5 1895.

152. vii Laura Dawson #23758 b. Jan 22 1897, Mississippi, d. Jul 21 1898, Mississippi.

153. viii Mary Bell Dawson #23759 b. Feb 26 1900, Mississippi, d. Jun 6 1971, Mississippi.

Lena Alford Fortson #23764 (26.William?, 5.Mary?, 1.Jacob®) b. 1863, Mississippi, m.
Woodman/Woodham #23779, b. before 1863, d. before 1900, Mississippi.

Children:
154. i Hugh A. Woodman/Woodham #23780 b. Nov 1882, Jasper Co., MS.
155. ii  Minnie Woodman/Woodham #23781 b. May 1884, Jasper Co., MS.

Mary Ann Eliza Fortson #15303 (27.Joseph®, 5.Mary?, 1.Jacob') b. Abt __ 1858, Daleville,
Lauderdale Co., MS, m. Charles J. Pulliam #23782, b. about 1848, Louisiana, d. 1895, Lauderdale
Co., MS. Mary died after Jun 1920, Lauderdale Co., MS. Minutes of Pine Grove Baptist Church, of
Martin, MS, Oct 18 1915 record that she presented a letter of transfer from the Highland Baptist
Church of Meridian, MS. In 1920 she was enumerated with her son Ben Pulliam in Lauderdale Co.,
MS.

Children:

156. i Jesse G. Pulliam #23783 b. Oct 1876, Mississippi.

157. ii L. J.Pulliam #23784 b. about 1878/80, Mississippi, m. H.H. Looney #23791, b. before
1878.
H.H.: Sex is not known for either this person or the spouse.

158. iii Benjamin E. ""Bennie’ Pulliam #23785 b. Mar 1881, Mississippi.

159. iv Charles Pulliam #23786 b. Oct 1882, Mississippi.

160. v  Albert Pulliam #23787 b. May 1886, Lauderdale Co., MS.

161. vi Mittie Pulliam #23788 b. Apr 1888, Lauderdale Co., MS.

162. vii Child Pulliam #23789 b. about 1890/94, Lauderdale Co., MS, d. Jul 1990.
163. viii Ora Pulliam #23790 b. Mar 1895, Lauderdale Co., MS.

Susan Christian Fortson #15304 (27.Joseph?, 5.Mary?, 1.Jacob®) b. Jun 12 1859, Daleville,
Lauderdale Co., MS, m. James Randolph Powell #23792, b. Nov 1853, Sumter Co., AL, (son of
Reason Powell #23793 and Louisa #23794).

Children:

11



90.

100.

117.

164. 1 Eva Lee Powell #23795 b. Jun 1877, Lauderdale Co., MS.

165. ii  Virginia Francis Powell #23796 b. May 1880, Lauderdale Co., MS.

166. iii Joseph Fortson Powell #23797 b. Mar 1882, Lauderdale Co., MS.

167. iv Rufus Gale Powell #23798 b. about 1884, Lauderdale Co., MS, d. before 1900,
Lauderdale Co., MS.

168. v Annie L. Powell #23799 b. Aug 1886, Lauderdale Co., MS.

169. vi William Reese Powell #23800 b. Dec 1888, Lauderdale Co., MS.

170. vii James Toxie Powell #23801 b. Oct 1891, Lauderdale Co., MS.

171. viii Lela Irene Powell #23802 b. Nov 1894, Lauderdale Co., MS.

172. ix Robert Kirkland Powell #23803 b. Jun 1897, Lauderdale Co., MS.

173. x J. Vesta Powell #23804 b. about 1902, Lauderdale Co., MS.

Amos Leon Fortson #15315 (27.Joseph?, 5.Mary?, 1.Jacob') b. Mar 11 1878, Daleville, Lauderdale

Co., MS, m. Mar 12 1905, in Collinsville, Lauderdale Co., MS, Annie Dell Downey #15316, b. Dec

16 1885, Philadelphia, Neshoba Co., MS, d. Aug 15 1968, Houston, Harris Co., TX. Amos died Apr

12 1968, Houston, Harris Co., TX.
Children:

174. i  Stacy Marie Fortson #15317 b. Apr 25 1907, Collinsville, Lauderdale Co., MS, m. Jun

251938, in Ellisville, Jones Co., MS, Orion B. ""Bunk’ Moore #15321, b. Oct 24
1907, Jones County, MS, d. Dec 28 1958, Houston, Harris Co., TX. Stacy died Dec 25
1985, Burleson, Tarrant Co., TX, buried: Houston, Harris Co., TX.

+ 175. ii Bratis Fortson #15318 b. _  1909.

+ 176. iii Kathryn Celest Fortson #15319 b. May 26 1911.

+ 177. iv Sara Claudine Fortson #15320 b. Jan 11 1919.

Bartlette Hillard ""Tobe" Bailey, Jr. #21583 (32.Narcissa®, 8.Pennina?, 1.Jacob') b. Apr 26 1863,
Mississippi, m. Dec 24 1885, Sarah Elizabeth Mcllwain #21584, b. May 23 1866, Tishmongon
Co., MS, d. May 4 1932, Jackson, Madison Co., TN. Bartlette died Dec 29 1920, Jackson, Madison
Co., TN.

Children:
+ 178. 1 Ethel May Bailey #21585 b. Mar 1 1888.

Nora E. Brown #15117 (47.Anna?, 13.James?, 1.Jacob') b. MAR 1882, Texas, m. Matt K. Keaton
#15118, b. JUN 1878, Texas. Nora died 1966. Known as Aunt Nora she was Print Hamrick's Aunt.
She lived in Compton California after her husband went to prison. See Matt Keaton. She always
called Grandpa Print "Penny" because she said he was "cute as a penny".

Matt: Matt robbed the Bisbee Post Office of several thousand dollars. He was sent to prison after an
FBI man was sent into Bisbee. The FBI man pretended to be a cripple, and Matt became his friend
and gave him some of the robbery money. Matt was so likable the FBI man said he hated to turn
him in. Grandpa Print Hamrick recalled that Tom Potter , who was from Bisbee and was a good
friend of Matt Keaton's, later became Chief of Police in Compton, Calif. Grandpa always said that
Tom Potter got some of the robbery money from Matt to take care of Aunt Nora and son Byrd while
he was in prison. Aunt Nora always denied this.

Grandma Olla recalled when Matt was younger and unmarried, he got in a fight with Mr, Pence
over a girl.( Mr. Pence roomed with Art Hamrick and was much younger than Art). Matt knocked
Pence into a ditch outside a dance in the valley, and cut his throat from ear to ear.

Children:
179. i Byrd Keaton #15119. Byrd was around Print Hamrick's age when he died. He was an

12



alcoholic and was hit by a car in Long Beach California. He was killed while walking
along the road on his way to a liquor store.

120. James Arthur Hamrick #15135 (48.Eliza’, 13.James?, 1.Jacob') b. Jul 18 1882, San Saba, San Saba
Co., TX, m. Jul 31901, in Menardville, Menard Co., TX, Elva Doris Ellis #15136, b. Oct 8 1887,
Menard, Menard Co., TX, (daughter of Wesley C. "Wes" Ellis #15137) d. Mar 22 1963, Douglas,
Cochise Co., AZ. James died Jun 23 1938, Bisbee, Cochise Co., AZ, buried: Evergreen Cem.,
Lowell Cochise Co., AZ.

Children:

180. i  William Benjamin Hamrick #15138 b. Aug 27 1903, Menard, Menard Co., TX, m.
Oct 4 1926, in San Francisco, CA, Leona Marie Leachet #15139, b. May 4 1907,
Douglas, Cochise Co., AZ, d. NOV 1991, Silver City, New Mexico. William died Feb
6 1973, Phoenix, Maricopa Co., AZ, buried: Memory Gardens, Bisbee, Cochise Co.,
AZ.

Born at 2am. He was called Ben. He died at Barrow Neurological Institute at St.
Josephs Hospital , Phoenix, Arizona as a result of enduring many years with Parkinson's
disease. It was believed the Parkinson's was a result of a child hood accident in which
he was kicked in the head by a horse. He lost one eye in the accident. He was very
young about 5 or 6 when he was injured. He worked for many years for the Cochise
County Highway Department. In the 1940's Ben and his brother Print owned and
operated the Shell Gas Station in Lowell and had a trucking company called Hamrick
Brothers Transfer. He and Leona lived at 204 Clawson St., Warren, AZ.

+ 181. ii Printuse Leon Hamrick #15140 b. Sep 10 1905.

+ 182. iii Bernice Louise Hamrick #15164 b. Jun 23 1908.

122. Dolpha Graham #15128 (48.Eliza® 13.James? 1.Jacob') b. Mar 7 1896, m. Louis Voelckel, Jr.
#15129. Dolpha died Mar 19 1983, buried: Evergreen Cem., Lowell Cochise Co., AZ.
Louis: Youngest pensioner for Phelps Dodge and he ran the ore car.
Children:
+ 183. i Diane Voelckel #15130.

Fifth Generation

127. Minnie Laura Alford #5217 (68.Harvey*, 17.Jacob?, 3.Julius?, 1.Jacob') b. Sep 14 1896, Rankin
Co., MS, occupation ran grocery store *, m. (1) Feb 3 1917, in Holmes County, Mississippi, Hard
Cash Brown #5230, occupation farmer, m. (2) Nick Vilakis #5231, m. (3) Ed McDonald #5232,
occupation blacksmith. Minnie died Dec 25 1976, Hinds Co., MS, buried: Forest Hill Cemetery,
Hinds Co., MS. Minnie ran a country grocery store that was actually in a log cabin.

Nick: [( '"Conflicting reports on his first name - Tony or Vick?? 1]

Children by Hard Cash Brown:

184. i  Cash Brown, Jr. #5433. He was knows as "June" Brown June being short for Junior.
Children by Nick Vilakis:)

185. ii  Anthony Valakis #5434.
Children by Ed McDonald:)

186. iii John Earl McDonald #10457 m. Mary #10458. He lived and died on
Mississippi Gulf Coast.

13



129.

130.

132.

133.

138.

Samuel Darcy Alford #5220 (68.Harvey*, 17.Jacob?, 3.Julius?, 1.Jacob") b. Jul 28 1899, Rankin
Co., MS, m. (1) Lucille Wolfe #5235, m. (2) Inez #10573. Samuel died Dec 21 1973, Biloxi,
Harrison Co., MS, buried: D'Lo Cemetery. Another source showed his middle name to be "Newton™
and another "Dorsey." [Married five times with five children but their names were not furnished.]
Another source shows his birth to be 1898. Date shown comes from family Bible
Inez: She was his last wife.
Children by Inez :
187. 1 Samuel Alford #10574.

Jacob Dye ""Foots" Alford #5219 (68.Harvey*, 17.Jacob?, 3.Julius?, 1.Jacob®) b. Dec 28 1900,
Rankin Co., MS, occupation carpenter, m. Oct 7 1924, in Hinds Co., MS, Addie Viola Brooks
#5234, b. Aug 21888, d. Dec 21 1971. Jacob died Feb 25 1960, Hinds Co., MS, buried: Cedar
Lawn Cem., Hinds County, MS. Gravestone says he was born in 1900 and the funeral home record
says 1897. He "loved to dance."

Addie: Addie was previously married and had two children. Those listed may be from that
marriage.

Children:
188. i Mrs. John E. McCalip #5435.
189. ii Mrs. Stewart Rosenheiser #5436.

Julius Anderson Alford #5222 (68.Harvey*, 17.Jacob?, 3.Julius?, 1.Jacob?) b. Sep 3 1903,
Raymond, Hinds Co., MS, occupation cotton mill belt maker *, m. Apr 28 1925, in Hinds Co., MS,
Hilma Burdine #5237, b. Jan 18 1908, Perry Co., MS, (daughter of Inman Preston Burdine #10575
and Rachel Hinton #10576) d. Jun 12 1970, Greenwood, Greene Co., SC, buried: Blanco, Blanco
Co., TX. Julius died Oct 1980, Greenwood, Greene Co., SC, buried: Greenwood, Greene Co., SC.
They moved to South Carolina and had a summer home in Highland, NC where his sister Vera lived
after 1958. His company made the massive leather belts cotton mills. He was owner of General
Leather Company.
Hilma: Her data from Julius A. Anderson.
Children:
190. i Preston Dean Alford #5422 b. Oct 8 1925, occupation United Gas Company & P.O.
He never married
+ 191. ii  Julius Anderson Alford, Jr. #5423 b. Aug 7 1927.
+ 192. iii Patricia Ann Alford #5424 b. Jan 16 1932.

Millard Ray Alford #5223 (68.Harvey*, 17.Jacob?, 3.Julius?, 1.Jacob') b. Aug 29 1907, Rankin Co.,
MS, m. (1) Aug 25 1925, in Hinds Co., MS, divorced, Alice R. Morris#5238, b. Dec 7 1906,
Hinds Co., MS, d. Jul 28 1968, Richmond Co., SC, m. (2) Dec 6 1941, in Hinds Co., MS, Lavert
Burleson Phillips #5239. Millard died Jul 6 1953, Hinds Co., MS, buried: Cedar Lawn Cem.,
Hinds County, MS.
Children by Alice R. Morris:
193. i Millard Ray Alford, Jr. #5439.
194. ii  Alice Joyce Alford #5441 m. Bobbie Dupree #5443.
Children by Lavert Burleson Phillips:)
195. iii  Andrew James Phillips Alford #5440.
196. iv Juanita Jane Alford #5442,

Reuben Sutton Alford #5227 (68.Harvey*, 17.Jacob?, 3.Julius?, 1.Jacob’) b. Jan 31 1916, Rankin

14



139.

175.

176.

177.

178.

Co., MS, occupation Postal Clerk, m. Feb 10 1935, in Hinds Co., MS, Hazel Harrison #5242, b.
Dec 1 1919, Mississippi, d. Jun 30 1986, Madison Co., MS. Reuben died Aug 5 1985, Hinds Co.,
MS, buried: Cedar Lawn Cem., Hinds County, MS. He was in the U. S. Army Air Corps in World
War Il. He was a Presbyterian and a Mason. Obituary on file with AAFA.

Children:
+ 197. i Donald Sutton Alford #10555 b. Jun 3 1950.

Marion Herbert Alford #5229 (68.Harvey*, 17.Jacob?®, 3.Julius?, 1.Jacob') b. Nov 11923,

Carpenter, Copiah County, Mississippi, occupation Carpenter, m. Feb 3 1950, in Rankin Co., MS,

divorced, Syble Louise Mohon #5244, b. Mar 19 1927. Marion died May 29 1998, Jackson, Hinds

Co., MS, buried: Lakewood Cem., Jackson, Hinds County, MS. He was a Baptist and he served in

Army Air Corps in WW II. Obituary, THE CLARION LEDGER, Jackson, MS May 30 1998
Children:

198. i  Marion Glenn Alford #10459 b. Mar 31 1952, Mississippi, m. Aug 3 1984, Jo Ann

Hawkins #10460.

Bratis Fortson #15318 (90.Amos*, 27.Joseph?, 5.Mary?, 1.Jacob') b. 1909, Collinsville,
Lauderdale Co., MS, m. Mar 31 1929, in Ellisville, Jones Co., MS, Albert Leroy Aymond #15322,
b. Mar 4 1904, Avoyelles Parish, LA, d. Sep 23 1974, Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co., TX. Bratis died Dec
6 1987, Ft. Worth, Tarrant Co., TX.
Children:
199. i  Albert Leroy "Bill"" Aymond, Jr. #15323 b. Dec 26 1930.
200. ii Patricia Anne Aymond #15324 b. Oct 23 1932.

Kathryn Celest Fortson #15319 (90.Amos*, 27.Joseph?, 5.Mary?, 1.Jacob') b. May 26 1911, m. (1)
Bef _ 1935, Paul Thomas Carlisle #15325, b. Bef __ 1911, Mississippi, m. (2) Clifton Earl
"Tip" Dobbins #15326, b. Bef __ 1911, Richton, Forrest Co., MS, d. May 30 1961, Richton,
Forrest Co., MS.! Kathryn died May 30 1961, Richton, Forrest Co., MS, buried: Richton, Forrest
Co., MS.
Children by Paul Thomas Carlisle:
201. i Leslie Thomas Carlisle #15327 b. Oct 16 1935.

Sara Claudine Fortson #15320 (90.Amos*, 27.Joseph?, 5.Mary?, 1.Jacob®) b. Jan 11 1919,
Lauderdale Co., MS, m. (1) Feb 9 1939, in Ellisville, Jones Co., MS, James Roland Bush #15328,
b. Jul 19 1918, Ellisville, Jones Co., MS, d. Oct 10 1967, San Diego, San Diego Co., CA, buried:
San Diego, San Diego Co., CA, m. (2) May __ 1970, in San Diego, San Diego Co., CA, James
Albert Carrieres #15330, b. Jan 26 1920, Rapid City, Pennington Co., SD.
Children by James Roland Bush:
202. i Roderick Fortson Bush #15329 b. Feb 10 1940. Rod is founding member #0116
ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION, INC.

Ethel May Bailey #21585 (100.Bartlette*, 32.Narcissa®, 8.Pennina?, 1.Jacob®) b. Mar 1 1888,
Jackson, Madison Co., TN, m. Apr 1 1906, in Jackson, Madison Co., TN, John Harry Johnsey, Sr.
#21586, b. Mar 25 1883, d. Mar 26 1944, Jackson, Madison Co., TN. Ethel died Jun 4 1980,
Jackson, Madison Co., TN.

Children:

! Rod Bush GEDCOM, source or our Fortson data, shows they both died the same day.

15



181.

182.

183.

+ 203. 1 Richard Bailey "'Slick™ Johnsey #21587 b. Feb 15 1923.

Printuse Leon Hamrick #15140 (120.James*, 48.Eliza’, 13.James?, 1.Jacob") b. Sep 10 1905,
Menard, Menard Co., TX, m. Dec 6 1926, in Tombstone, Cochise Co., AZ, Olla Isabelle
Ratterree #15141, b. Jun 19 1908, Bisbee, Cochise Co., AZ, (daughter of Ulysess Simpson
Ratterree #15143 and Maud Wess #15142) d. Jan 25 1985, Chandler, MaricopaCo., AZ. Printuse
died Jan 21 1970, Bisbee, Cochise Co., AZ, buried: Memory Gardens, Bisbee, Cochise Co., AZ.

Called "Print" he was named after the doctor who delivered him, whose last name was Printuse. He
was a Mason and he worked many years for Phelps Dodge in Bisbee, Arizona. He was called
"Penney" by his Granny and Aunt Nora, who said he was "cute as a new Penney". He died of
Thrombosis on the Xray table at the hospital in Bisbee. He had been suffering from chest pains and
was undergoing tests and was to be released that morning. On the 1970 drivers license he is shown
to be 5'11" Tall, 165 pounds, brown eyes and hair and "A" Positive Blood type. Print and Olla lived
at 15 Hazzard St. and moved next door to 11 Hazzard when Bennie was young. Print built the little
house at 13 Hazzard for his Grandmother, Eliza Jane "Granny" and her brother "Uncle Jim" Alford
to live in until their death.

Children:
+ 204. i Benjamin Ratterree Hamrick #15144 b. Jun 11 19209.

Bernice Louise Hamrick #15164 (120.James*, 48.Eliza’, 13.James?, 1.Jacob®) b. Jun 23 1908,
Menard Co. , Texas, m. (1) Bert Simmonds #15165, d. Sep 23 1975, m. (2) Layton Kahler
#15166. Bernice died Aug 1 1975, San Jacinto, California.

Children by Bert Simmonds:
+ 205. i Robert Arthur Simmonds #15167 b. Mar 11 1928.

Diane Voelckel #15130 (122.Dolpha*, 48.Eliza®, 13.James?, 1.Jacob') b. Bishee, Cochise Co., AZ,
m. Richard "'Dickie" Gojkovitch #15131, b. Bisbee, Cochise Co., AZ.
Children:
206. i Deena Gojkovitch #15132.
207. ii  Steve Gojkovitch #15133.
208. iii ? Gojkovitch #15134.

16



INDEX

_, Louisa
_____ , Mary
Alford, Alatha
Alford, AlICE oo, 59
Alford, AlICEJOYCE .ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 14
Alford, Amanda T. ..ooooviiiiiiie e 4

Alford, Andrew James Phillips
Alford, Anna

Alford, Anna Allice .............coee.

AFOrd, ArMINA .ovviiiiiie e
ALTFOrd, ATFMITA covniiiiiie e
Alford, Charley ... 3
PN i o] o IO - - U 9
Alford, Dilphia EHen .....cccccoiiiiii e
Alford, Donald SUtton ........ccoociviiiiiiiii e,
Alford, Eliza .....cooooeeeiiieniinnininnn,

Alford, Eliza Jane ..........ccoceeeunne.

Alford, Emily C. ..o

Alford, Fannie C. ..ooooiviiiiiiiiee e 5
ALFOrd, FranCesS .....oiiiiiiieiiiiee e 5
Alford, GEOrgiana ........oooovvvviviiiiiiii e 5
Alford, Glen Campbell ..o 10
Alford, Gordon Keith ....cooooviiiiiiiii e, 10
Alford, Harriet Fo oo 3
Alford, Harvey Warren ...............

Alford, Ida M. ......oooviiiiiiien,

Alford, Infant

Alford, Jacob

Alford, JACOD A, i 3,6
Alford, Jacob Dye "FOOts" ..ot 9,14
Alford, James Gray , Jr. .o 5
Alford, James Gray, Sr. ..occeeeiieiieiieeeeeee e 3,4
ATOrd, JAMES T, oovvviviiiiiiiiiiiei e e eeaees
Alford, JOE ..o,

Alford, John

Alford, JohnC. ..o,

ATord, JONN T, e 4
AIFOrd, JOSEPN ..o 59
Alford, JOSEP D. .ooviiiiiiiiie i 4
Alford, Juanita Jane ......cocooovviiiiiiiiiiiee e 14
ALFord, JULTUS ..ovi s 2,3
Alford, Julius ANdEerson ...ccccoveiveeieiiiiieiiiiiieenn 10, 14
Alford, Julius Anderson, Jr. ....o.ooeviiiiieiiiiieee e, 14

Alford, Julius Floyd ....................

Alford, Leath Whitte ..................

Alford, Lula M. oo 5
AIFOrd, LYdia ..o 2
AIford, M. EHEN .oooiiiiiirii e 5
FAN B (o] o I 1Y, -1 1 [ 2
Alford, Marion GIENN ......ocuiiiiiie e, 15
Alford, Marion Herbert ........ccoceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceenn 10, 15
Alford, Martha Ann

Alford, Mary

17

AITOrd, Mary A. oo 3
ALTOrd, Mary O. ..o 4
Alford, Milbra L. ..o 3
Alford, Millard Ray ..o 10, 14
Alford, Millard Ray, Jr. ..o, 14
Alford, Minnie Laura 9,13
AIford, NANCY ... 2
Alford, Patricia ANN ......ooieiiiieee e 14
AITOrd, PENNING ..ciiiiiiiecciies e e 2,4
Alford, Preston DEAN .......veviiiiiiiiieieieiecevev e 14
Alford, Reuben SUutton .......coooveeviiiiiiieeeeeee e, 10, 14
Alford, Roanna E. .......ooiiiviiiii e 3
AIFOrd, ROBNA ..vvvviiiiiiiiiiiiceieeeeeeie e
Alford, Roena Elizabeth ......ccccoooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn,
Alford, SAmUel ..o
Alford, Samuel Darcy .................

Alford, Sarah Ann Elizabeth ...

Alford, Sarah Frances .................

Alford, Shermod H. ... 2
Alford, Thomas Jefferson .......cooevviiiiiiiiiiiiceee, 9
AITOrd, VEra SUE .oovviiie e 10
Alford, Vermal Leila ....coooovviiiiiii e, 10
AIFOrd, Virginia .....ccoooeeeeiiiiiiiie e 5
Alford, Warren F. .o, 3,5
Alford, Will ..oooooiiiiiii e

Alford, William

Alford, William A. ......cooooeeeeenenn.

Allen, Marola NanCy ........ccccveiiiiiiiiiiiaeeee e
Aymond, AIDErt LErOY ...occcvvvieriiiiiieiiiiee e
Aymond, Albert Leroy "Bill", Jr. oo, 15
Aymond, Patricia ANNE ....ccccvvviiiiiiieieeecere e 15
Bailey, ALICE ..o 8
Bailey, Bartlette Hillard "Hicks™ .........cccoooiiiiiiiiiii 7
Bailey, Bartlette Hillard "Tobe", Jr. .......cccccccoen. 8,12
Bailey, ENza ..o 8
Bailey, Ethel May ......ccccoccoiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 12, 15
Bailey, EUGENE ittt 8
Bailey, LIttIEDerry .......ccoceeiiiiiiiiiccc 8
Bailey, LOUISA ..o 8
Bailey, LUCIAN .. 7
Baines, Benton Buchanan .............coeovviiiiiiiiiii i 4
Baines, Drucillla A. ... 4
Baines, Eugenia Frances

Baines, Leah ......ccoovieiiiiiiiiii

Baines, Littleberry ........ccccoooiiiiii,

Baines, MaliSsa .....cocovviiiiiiiiiiiiicee e,
Baines, Narcissa Elender

Baines, Thomas J. ..o 4
Barnett, Elizabeth Torenda " Belinda" ...........cccooeevvvieenennnn. 8
Barnett, Harriett Elza .......ccoooeeiiiiiiiiiie e 4
Barnett, JOhN W. ..o, 4
Brooks, Addie Viola .........ccocovviiiiiiiiiiiia

Brown, Cash, Jr. ....ccoooiiiiiiiiiii e

Brown, Ernest

Brown, Hard Cash



Brown, J. Mack
Brown, James
Brown, John

Brown, Mark
Brown, Mattie

Brown, Myrtle L. ... 8
Brown, NOTra E. ...cooooiviiiiiiii e, 8,12
Brown, SOPhia ......coociiiiiiiiiiice e 8
BUICh, R. M. o 3

Burdine, Hilma
Burdine, Inman Preston
Bush, James Roland
Bush, Roderick Fortson
Carlisle, Leslie Thomas
Carlisle, Paul Thomas
Carrieres, James Albert
Copeland, Ramona
Coverly, Margaret L. "E mmy"
Craven, Anna
Craven, Z. T e
Crawford, Andrew J. ............ovuee

Crawford, Sarah C. .....ooovviviiiiiiii e, 5
Dawson, Alexander Carlton
Dawson, Brownie Floyd
Dawson, Jack
Dawson, James Eli
Dawson, James Nevill
Dawson, John Harvey
Dawson, Joseph Ponds

Dawson, Lamar .........ccccoeeevnennnns

[NV Yo o IR I 10 1 -
Dawson, Luther Davis

Dawson, Mary Bell ..o
Dawson, NEHIE ..ooveii e
Dawson, SAMUE ..oooiiiiiiii e 6
Dawson, TallBe .ooviviiiiiiiiiiii e 11
Dawson, William Gray ........ccccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeen 6, 10
Dawson, William Henry .......ccoooconiieees 10
Dobbins, Clifton Earl "Tip" ..o 15
Downey, Annie Dell ... 12
Dupree, BoDDie ....c.ovviiiiiiiiii 14
Early, Charles R. ... 5
Ellis, EIVAD OIS oiivviiiiiiiiieeeeee e 13
ELLIS, J. R. oo 3
Ellis, Wesley C. "W es" ...
Finley, Kelly Caldonia .........

Fortson, Amos Leon ...............

Fortson, Benjamin R. ..............

Fortson, BratiS .....ccouvveviiiiiiiiiiciiie e
Fortson, Frances Jane .......ccocviiiiiiiiiiiiieii e
Fortson, Hardy ClINtoN ... 7
Fortson, James Euell .......cooooviiiiiiiii e 7
Fortson, Joseph Gail ......ccccoooeiiiiiiiiiii e 4,7
Fortson, Joseph William ........cccoviiiiiiiie, 7
Fortson, Josephine ...............

Fortson, Kathryn Celest

Fortson, Lena Alford ...........

Fortson, Mary Ann Eliza ....ccccocvvviviiiiiiieieee, 7,11

18

Fortson, M ittie
Fortson, Nancy Jane
Fortson, Rowena L. "Rennig"
Fortson, Samuel Elijah
Fortson, Samuel H. .....oooiiiiiii i, 6
Fortson, Samuel Higginbotham
Fortson, Sara Alford
Fortson, Sara Claudine
Fortson, Stacy Marie
Fortson, Susan Christian
Fortson, Virginia Bell "Jennie"
Fortson, Warren
Fortson, William George
Fortson, William J. ..o, 6
Foster, Joel
Foster, John
Fox,James D. ..ocoooovvviiiiiiiiiiiiii e
Gilmore, Johnny
girl, Unnamed infant
Glasscock, Romeo
GOJKOVITCN, ? oo 16
Gojkovitch, Deena
Gojkovitch, Richard "Dickie"
Gojkovitch, Steve
Graham, Dolpha

Graham, Ophelia

Graham, Richard

Gray, Milberry "Milbre"
Haining, Leonard
Hamrick, Benjamin Ratterree
Hamrick, Bernice Louise
Hamrick, Burwell L. "Burl"
Hamrick, James Arthur
Hamrick, Joseph W. ..o 8
Hamrick, Printuse Leon
Hamrick, William B enjamin
Hand, Thomas L. .cccccoeeeeieeiiinnnnn.
Harrison, Hazel
Hasty, John
Hasty, Sarah Ann
Hasty, Susan Taylor
Hawkins, Jo Ann
Hester, Benjamin F. ... 8
Hester,James T. .cooovevvvieniiiniennens
Hester,John G. ......cccooeviiiiiienne,
Hester, Joseph ....
Hester, Lee

Hester, LOUIS HENIY ..o 8
Hester, Mandanna ..........coouveiiiiiiiiiiieeeie e 8
Hester, RODErt H. cooveiieiee e 8
Hester, SAMUET F. oo 8
Hester, Willie G./W. .oooiiiiiiiie i 8

Higginbotham, Riley
Hill, John
Hinton, Rachel

Holcomb, Mattie .....c.cooviiiiiiieeeeeee e
Hunt, ElizabethJ. ... 6
Jackson, ClarriSa ........veviiiiiiiiii e 6



Johnsey, John Harry, Sr. ... 15
Johnsey, Richard Bailey "Slick"
Kahler, Layton

Keaton, BYId ......ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecc e
Keaton, Matt K. ... 12
King, Berry Franklin ... 10
Langston, DiCY JANE ......ovveiiiiiiiiiiiiieecc e 6
Langston, Mary A. ... 6
Langston, NANCY ....ooviiiiiieiiiiiiiieiiiii e e e e e e e e 6
Langston, RobertB. .............

Leachet, Leona Marie .............

Looney, HH. ...,

McCalip, Mrs.John E. ... 14
McDonald, Ed ...oooveiiieiie e 13
McDonald, John Earl ..., 13
Mcllwain, Sarah Elizabeth ...........c.ccoiviiiii e, 12
MCLEMOTE, ANMN o eaaas 4
McLemore, George H. W. oo 7
McLemore, John C. .............

McLemore, Joseph G. .........

McLemore, Martha A. .........

McLemore, Mary E. ...ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 7
MCLEMOrE, ROWENA .ivviiviiiiiiiieeee e 4,7
McLemore, William ..., 3,7
McLemore, William, Jr. ..o 7
Miller, WIllIam ..o, 2
Mohon, Syble LOUISE ...cooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiece e
Moore, Orion B. "Bunk" ......

Morris, AliceR. ......ccoevevin.

Morris, Ora "Ava" ...............

Mullican, Thomas LEVI .....viveeiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 6
MVYErS, HENIY oo 3
Myrick, General J. F. .o 6
Myrick, Sarah ANN ... 6
O'Bannon, MAarY ..o s 10
Parke, Benjamin F. ......cccccceeiieiiiiiiiiiiie e 5
Parks, Mary Ellen ...............

Phillips, Lavert Burleson

Pope, Chloe ....cccceeeeiiiiiiis

Powell, ANNIE L. oo 12
POWEIl, EVA LEE .ovvviiiiiiii e 12
PowWell, J. VESTA oovviiiiiiii e 12
Powell, James Randolph ........cccccciiieee, 11
Powell, JAmMES TOXIE ..uuviiiiiiiieieiiiee e 12
Powell, Joseph FOrtson ..........coooociviiiiiiiiiiicc i 12

19

Powell, Lela Irene
Powell, Reason
Powell, Robert Kirkland
Powell, Rufus Gale
Powell, Virginia Francis
Powell, William Reese

Pulliam, Albert
Pulliam, Benjamin E. "Bennie"
Pulliam, Charles
Pulliam, Charles J. ................
Pulliam, Child
Pulliam, Jesse G.
Pulliam, L. Jo o 11
Pulliam, M ittie
Pulliam, Ora
Radford, Martha Susan
Radford, Sarah Ann Eliza ..
Ratterree, Olla Isabelle
Ratterree, Ulysess Simpson
Rosenheiser, Mrs. Stewart

ROSS, JACOD S, oo 5
Sanderford, Sarah
Simmonds, Bert
Simmonds, Robert Arthur
Smith, John
Tutt, Richard B. .......cccooeennn...
Tutt, Wilson G. .....cooveevenneen.
Valakis, Anthony
Varner, Evans
Varner, JUlIUS E. .oovviiiiiiiiiiccsiee e 6
Varner, Walter W. ..o 6
Vilakis, Nick
Voelckel, Diane
Voelckel, Louis, Jr.
Warpole, Zilphia
Welsh, Walter
Wess, Maud
Williams, Daisy Dean
Williams, John Cooper "Sam"
Wolfe, Lucille

WO0O0d, JACK ..uviiiiiiiiiiciccc e
Woodman/Woodham,

Woodman/Woodham, Hugh A. ... 11
Woodman/W oodham, Minnie ........ccoceeveiiiiiiiiiieiieeieeeee 11



